
f̂ ^̂ ^ Dawan Clayborne 

t^ U P* 1^ 
0 Q O D 
0 O 0 H-

B'ig" 
H- fl( ff H-
0 D rr oa 
H- f f c& 

^ v 
^ ^ ^ 

^^. c: 

ED rr 
3 p i f9 0 

M p. 0 
/ J * • 
/ < 0 M 
1 © 0 r t 
I *1 3 H-

Aa^^ 
r n - ^ c r 
X " ® ! " 

f t H rt-

g"«.t 
H pr 

H 0 A 

0 H" fT 5 
» H-lfil 

•0 H 0 0 
H «3 « 
C O 

0 ( j N l 6 

oa Q » i» 
(D <& P) 
a O H 
, Q ft H-

» 

« 
1 ?H,tf 

^ T B 
O * 
> M 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 1 
X J. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1 7 
-1- / 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 

OHIO 

In the Matter of the 
Complaint of the 
Dawan Clayborne 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. 07-248GACSS 

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.: 

Respondent. : 

PROCEEDINGS 

before Mr. Kerry Sheets, Hearing Examiner, at 

the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 

East Broad Street, Room 11-G, Columbus, Ohio, 

called at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, October 30, 

2007. 
~D 
C 
O 
c 

f*o 

«G> 
* - l 

3=: o 
-c 

- 0 
'^;y^ 

ro 
f\> 

cn 

7 ^ 

.-' i 

• ! 

' J 
I 

O 

—̂ 
rn 
— i * 

t r j 

O 
< 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

F a x - (614) 2 2 4 - 5 7 2 4 

Arms t rong & QRIGIML i o 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

APPEARANCES: 

Ni Source 
By Mr. Rodney Anderson 
and Mr. James Van Eerten 
200n Civic Center Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

On behalf of the Respondent 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Peggy Walker 
Jacqueline Russell 
Linda Koebel 
Stephen B. Seiple 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

Tuesday Morning Session, 
October 30, 2007. 

THE EXAMINER: The Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio is set for hearing at this 
time and place, Case Number 07-248 GACSS, In The 
Matter of Dawan Clayborne verses Columbia Gas of 
Ohio. 

My name is Kerry Sheets. I'm an 
attorney Examiner for the Commission; and I've 
been selected to hear this case. 

May I now have the appearances of 
the parties, please. 

8 MR. ANDERSON: Rodney W. Anderson 
attorney for Columbia Gas of Ohio. I've 

5 provided the address and phone number and 
contact information to the reporter. 

10 I would also like to introduce the 
appearance of Steven B Seiple, the lead counsel 

11 for Columbia Gas of Ohio. 
THE EXAMINER: Very good. Let the 

12 record show there are no other parties in the 
hearing room at this time; and, with that said, 

13 we'll go off the record here for a while. 
(Recess taken.) 

14 THE EXAMINER: Back on the record 
Let the record show that there are 

15 no other parties present in the hearing room at 
this time. 

1̂  Mr. Anderson, do you want to 
comment? 

17 MR. ANDERSON: Yes. On behalf of 
Columbia Gas, I'd like to make a notion that the 
Complainant's case be dismissed for failure to 
prosecute. 

19 THE EXAMINER: Very good. I'll take 
that motion under advisement and make that 

20 recommendation to the Commission; and with that 
said, I'll thank you all for coming. This has 

21 been on the record 

22 Thereupon, the hearing was concluded 
at 10:45 a.m. 

23 

24 

18 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

CERTIFICATE 
I do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and correct transcript of 
the proceedings taken by me in this matter on 

3 Tuesday, October 30, 2007, and carefully 
compared with my original stenographic notes 

4 

5 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Deborah J. ©uzzo/ Registered 
Professional Reporter and 
Notary Public in and for the 

'̂  State of Ohio. 

8 My commission expires January 25, 2012. 

9 (1573-DG) 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 
OHIO 

In the Matter of the 
Complamt ofthe : 
Dawan Clayborne : 

Conplainant, : 
vs. : Case No. 07-248GACSS 

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc: 
Respondent. : 

PROCEEDINGS 
before Mr. Kerry Sheets, Hearing Examiner, at 
the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 
East Broad Street, Room 11-G, Columbus, Ohio, 
called at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, October 30, 
2007. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 
(614) 224-9481-(800)223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

Tuesday Morning Session, 
Ociober30,2007. 

THE EXAMINER The Public UtilittK 
Conunission of Ohio is set for hearing at this 
time and place. Case Number 07-248 GACSS. In The 
Matter of Dawan Claybome verses Columbia Gas of 
Ohio 

My name is Keny Sheets. Tman 
Forney Examiner for the Commission; and Tve 
been selected to hear this case. 

May I now have the appearances of 
the parties, fdcase 

MR ANDERSON: Rodney W. Anderson 
attorney for Columbia Gas of Ohio. Fve 
provided the address and phone number uid 
contact information lo the reporter. 

I would also tike to introduce the 
^ipearance of Stevoi B Seiple. the lead counsel 
for ColunAna Gas of Ohio 

THE EXAMINER: Voygood. Let the 
record show there are no other parries in the 
hearing room at this time; and, with that said, 
well gp off the record here far a white. 

(Recess taken) 
THE EXAMINER: Back on die record 
Let the record show (hat ifioe are 

no other parties present in the hearing room at 
this time 

Mr. Anderson, do you want to 
CCTTBuent? 

MR. ANIffiRSON; Yes. On behalf of 
ColumtHa Gas, Td like to make a ncHion that the 
Complainant's case be dismissed for feilurc to 
prosecute. 

THE EXAMINER: Veiygood. HI take 
that motion under advisemoit and mske that 
recommendsion to the Corranission; anA with that 
said, ni thank you all fbr coming. This has 
been on the record. 

Thereupon, the hearing was ccHicluded 
at 10:45 a.m. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

APPEARANCES: 
Ni Source 
By Mr. Rodney Anderson 
and Mr. James Van Eerten 
200n Civic Center Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

On behalf of the Respondent. 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Peggy Walker 
Jacqueline Russell 
Linda Koebel 
Stephen B. Seiple 

1 CERTIFICATE 
I do hereby certify that the 

2 foregoing is a true and correct transcript of 
the proceedings taken by me in this matter on 

3 Tuesday, October 30,2007, and carefully 
compared with my original stenographic notes. 

4 
5 

Deborah J. Guzzo, Registered 
6 Professional Reporter and 

Notary Public in and for the 
7 State of Ohio. 
8 My commission expires January 25,2012. 
9 (1573-1X3) 

10 
1 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

1 (Pages 1 t o 4) 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

Page 1 

address 3 :9 
advisement 3 :19 
Anderson 2:2 3:8 
3:8,16,17 

appearance 3 :10 
appearances 2: l 
3:7 

ARMSTRONG 1:22 
attorneys -.6,8 
a.ml:15 3:22 

B 
B2:8 3:10 
Back 3 :14 
before 1:1,12 
behalf 2:5 3:17 
Broad 1:14 

called 1:15 
carefully 4 :3 
case 1:7 3:4,6 
3:18 

Center 2 :3 
CERTIFICATE 4 :1 
certify 4 :1 
Civic 2 :3 
Clayborne 1:5 
3:4 

ColiunbialiS 3:4 
3:8,11.17 

Columbus 1:14, 23 
2:4 

coming 3:20 
comment 3:16 
commission 1: l 
1:13 3:3,6,20 
4:8 

compared 4 :3 
Complainant 1:6 
Con^lainant • s 
3:18 

Complaint 1:4 
concluded 3 :22 
contact 3 :9 
correct 4 :2 
counsel 3 :10 

Dawan1:5 3:4 
Deborah 4 :5 
dismissed 3 :13 
Drive 2 :3 

East 1:14 
Eerten 2 :3 
Examiner 1:12 

3:3,6,11,14,19 
expires 4:8 

failure 3:18 
Fax 1:24 
Fifthl:22 
foregoing 4 :2 

GACSS3:4 
Gas 1:8 3:4,8,11 
3:17 

go 3 :13 
good 3:11,19 
Guzzo4 :5 

hear 3 :6 
hearing 1:12 3:3 
3:12,15,22 

Inc 1:8, 22 
information 3:9 
introduce 3 :10 

J 4 : 5 
J a c q u e l i n e 2 : 7 
James 2 :3 
J a n u a r y 4 :8 

K~ 
K e r r y 1:12 3 :5 
K o e b e l 2 : 8 

l e a d 3:10 
L e t 3 : 1 1 , 1 4 
l i k e 3 : 1 0 , 1 7 
L inda 2 :8 

M 
make 3:17,19 
matter 1:4 3:4 
4:2 

May 3 :7 
Morning 3 :1 
motion 3 :19 

N 
name 3 :5 
Ni2:2 
Notary 4 :6 
notes 4 :3 
notion 3:17 
number 3:4,9 

October 1:15 3:1 
4:3 

off 3:13 
Ohio 1:2,8,13, 14 
1:23 2:4 3:3,5 
3:8,11 4:7 

OKEY 1:22 
original 4 :3 
others : 12,15 

parties 3 : 7,12 
3:15 

Peggy 2:7 
phone 3 :9 
place 3 :4 
please 3 :7 
present 2:6 3:15 
proceedings 1:11 
4:2 

Professional 4 :6 
prosecute 3 :18 
provided 3 :9 
Public 1:1,13 
3:3 4:6 

R 

Recess 3 :13 
recommendation 
3:20 

records :12,13 
3:14,14,21 

Regi s tered 4 : 5 
reporter 3:9 4:6 
Respondent 1:9 
2:5 

Rodney 2:2 3:8 
room 1:14 3 :12 
3:15 

Russell 2 :7 

S 
Seiple2:8 3:10 
selected 3 :6 
Sessions :1 
set 3:3 
Sheets 1:12 3:5 
shows :12,14 
Source 2 :2 
South 1:22 
State 4:7 
stenographic 4 :3 
Stephen 2 : 8 
Steven 3 :10 
Street 1:14,22 
Suite 1:22 

4:2 
take 3:19 
taken 3:13 
thank 3:20 
time 3:4,12,15 
transcript 4 :2 
true 4:2 
Tuesday 1:15 3:1 
4:3 

U 

u n d e r 3 : 1 9 
U t i l i t i e s 1 : 1 , 1 3 

3 :3 

Van 2 :3 
v e r s e s 3 :4 
V e r y 3 : l l , 1 9 
v s l : 7 

W 3 : 8 
Walker 2 :7 
want 3 :16 
w e ' 1 1 3 : 1 3 
w h i l e 3 :13 

0 7 - 2 4 8 3 : 4 
07-248GACSSl:7 

10 :00 1:15 
1 0 : 4 5 3 : 2 2 
1 0 1 1 : 2 2 
11-G 1:14 
1573-DG4:9 
180 1:13 
1 8 5 1 : 2 2 

2 0 0 n 2 : 3 
2 0 0 7 1 : 1 6 3 : 1 

4 : 3 
2012 4 : 8 
2 2 3 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 3 
224-5724 1:24 
2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 3 
2 5 4 : 8 

3 0 1 : 1 5 3 : 1 4 : 3 

4 3 2 1 5 2 : 4 
4 3 2 1 5 - 5 2 0 1 1 : 2 3 

6X4 1:23,24 

800 1:23 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Dawan Clayborne 

Page 1 

address 3 :9 
advisement 3:19 
Anderson 2:2 3:8 
3:8,16,17 

appearance 3:10 
appearances 2 :1 
3:7 

ARMSTRONG 1:22 
attorney 3:6,8 
a.ml:15 3:22 

B 
B2:8 3:10 
Backs : 14 
before 1:1,12 
behalf 2:5 3:17 
Broad 1:14 

called 1:15 
carefully 4 :3 
case 1:7 3:4,6 
3:18 

Center 2 :3 
CERTIFICATE 4 :1 
certify 4 :1 
Civic 2 :3 
Claybome 1:5 
3:4 

Columbia 1:8 3:4 
3:8,11,17 

Coluinbus 1:14,23 
2:4 

coming 3:20 
comment 3:16 
commission 1:1 
1:13 3:3,6,20 
4:8 

compared 4 :3 
Complainant 1:6 
Complainant's 
3:18 

Complaint 1:4 
concluded 3 :22 
contact 3:9 
correct 4 :2 
counsel 3 :10 

Dawan 1:5 3:4 
Deborah 4 :5 
dismissed 3 :18 
Drive 2 :3 

E 
East 1:14 
Eerten 2 :3 
Examiner 1:12 

3:3,6,11,14,19 
expires 4:8 

F 
failure 3 :18 
Fax 1:24 
Fifth 1:22 
foregoing 4:2 

GACSS3:4 
Gas 1:8 3:4,8,11 
3:17 

go 3:13 
good3:ll,19 
Guzzo 4 :5 

hear 3 :6 
hearing 1:12 3:3 
3:12,15,22 

Inc 1:8,22 
information 3:9 
introduce 3 :10 

J4:5 
Jacqueline 2:7 
James 2:3 
January 4:8 

Kerry 1:12 3:5 
Koebel 2:8 

lead 3:10 
Let 3:11,14 
likes : 10,17 
Linda 2 :8 

make 3:17,19 
matter 1:4 3:4 
4:2 

May 3:7 
Morning 3 :1 
motions :19 

N 
name 3 :5 
Ni2:2 
Notary 4 :6 
notes 4:3 
notions :17 
number 3:4,9 

October 1:15 3:1 
4:3 

off 3:13 
Ohio 1:2, 8,13,14 
1:23 2:4 3:3,5 
3:8,11 4:7 

OKEY 1:22 
original 4 :3 
others : 12,15 

parties 3 :7,12 
3:15 

Peggy 2 :7 
phone 3 :9 
place 3 :4 
please 3:7 
present 2:6 3:15 
proceedings 1:11 
4:2 

Professional 4:6 
prosecute 3 :18 
provided 3 :9 
Public 1:1,13 
3:3 4:6 

Recess 3 :13 
recommendation 
3:20 

records :12,13 
3:14,14,21 

Registered 4:5 
reporter 3:9 4:6 
Respondent 1:9 
2:5 

Rodney 2:2 3:8 
room 1:14 3:12 
3:15 

Russell 2 :7 

S 
Seiple2:8 3:10 
selected 3:6 
Session 3 :1 
set 3:3 
Sheets 1:12 3:5 
show 3 :12 ,14 
Source 2 :2 
South 1:22 
State 4:7 
stenographic 4 :3 
Stephen 2 :d 
Stevens:10 
Street 1:14,22 
Suite 1:22 

take 3:19 
taken 3:13 4:2 
thank 3:20 
time 3:4,12,15 
transcript 4 :2 
true 4:2 
Tuesday 1:15 3:1 
4:3 

u n d e r 3 :19 
U t i l i t i e s 1 : 1 , 1 3 

3 :3 

Van 2 :3 
v e r s e s 3 :4 
V e r y 3 : l l , 1 9 
v s 1:7 

W 

W 3 : 8 
Walker 2 :7 
want 3 :16 
w e ' l l 3 :13 
w h i l e 3 :13 

0 7 - 2 4 8 3 : 4 
07-248GACSSl:7 

1 0 : 0 0 1 : 1 5 
1 0 : 4 5 3 : 2 2 
1 0 1 1 : 2 2 
1 1 - 6 1 : 1 4 
1573-DG4:; 
180 1:13 
185 1:22 

2 0 0 n 2 : 3 
2007 1:16 3 : 1 

4 : 3 
2 0 1 2 4 : 8 
2 2 3 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 3 
224-5724 1:24 
2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 3 
25 4 : 8 

3 

3 0 1 : 1 5 3 : 1 4 : 3 

4 

43215 2 :4 
4 3 2 1 5 - 5 2 0 1 1 •23 

6 

614 1 :23 ,24 

8 0 0 1 : 2 3 

Arms t rong & Okey, I n c . Columbus, Ohio 6 1 4 - 2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 


